PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION (Govt. of NCT of Delhi)

M-Block, Vikas Bhawan, IP Estate, New Delhi – 110110 Tel. No. 011-23379900, 23379901, Fax No. 011-23370903 Website: www.pgc.delhigovt.nic.in E-mail:pgcdelhi@nic.in

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 25.9.97

Date of hearing: 31.08.2021

Complainant : Sh. Mahesh Chand Jain

Respondent : Engineer – in - Chief

Public Works Department

Grievance No. : PGC/2021/A.II/PWD/03

1. Brief facts of the complaint

Sh. Mahesh Chand Jain, Asstt. Engineer (Retired) has filed a grievance in PGC against Executive Engineer, PWD, CRM Div. M-211 regarding nonpayment of Hand Receipt for amount spent for getting some Govt. work done.

2. <u>Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission</u>

The PGC has convened two hearings in the matter and in the hearing held on 31.08.2021 and the following are present:

Complainant : Present

Respondent: Sh. Bijender Kumar, O.S.

3. Relevant facts that emerged during the hearing

Sh. Bijender Kumar, O.S. is present in the hearing and submitted a status report from the Ex. Engineer stating that as per CPWD / PWD work manual Asstt. Engineer can spend only Rs.2000/- on local purchase or maintenance work. If he has to spend more he has to get the vouchers countersigned by the Ex. Engineer /DDO. Further stated that the payment of any final bill has to be made within two months wherein the bills submitted by Sh. Mahesh Chand Jain are of the year 2012-13.

Hence as per the provisions of the CPWD/PWD Work Manual they are unable to made payment of hand receipts submitted by Sh. Mahesh Chand Jain.

4. Recommendations of the PGC:

Keeping in view the submissions of the department, this Complaint does not warrant any further indulgence of the Commission.

With the above observations the case stands closed at the level of the Commission.

> (SUDHIR YADAV) MEMBER

No. PGC/2021/A.II/F&S/01/

Dated:

To:

Shri R.D.Meena, Ex. Engineer (D.s.), Public Works Department, Shahadara Road, M-211, 2nd Niozamuddin Bridge, Eastern Approach, Delhi – 91

Copy for information to:

Sh. Mahesh Chand Jain